
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Community Wellbeing
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 8 February 2019

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing
Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chairman)
Cllr Liz Wheatley (Vice Chairman)
Cllr David Else
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Mike Hodge

Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Ross Welland

Substitutes
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Liz Townsend

Cllr Jerry Hyman

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday, 12 February 2019 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2019

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 

Waverley Corporate Strategy 2018 - 2023

Priority Theme 1: People

Priority Theme 2: Place

Priority Theme 3: Prosperity

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough;

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered;

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and,

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2018.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 
on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on 12 February 2019. 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on 12 February 2019. 

6.  FARNHAM POST OFFICE REPORT  (Pages 11 - 20)

Farnham Post Office is currently located at 107 West Street, Farnham. The 
Post Office is consulting on proposals to relocate to within the curtilage of WH 
Smith at 14, The Borough, Farnham. The consultation process started on 23 
January and will close on 6 March. There is understandably much local interest 
and concern about the proposed move.

We have published the consultation on the council’s website, circulated details 
to all Farnham ward members and are encouraging residents and businesses 
to respond to the consultation.  The Post Office has been invited to attend 
Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 19 February but if 
they are unable to attend a special meeting could be arranged.

Recommendation

That the Committee responds to the consultation after its meeting, and 
that a separate response is sent from the Portfolio Holder. 



7.  SERVICE PLANS 2019-2022  (Pages 21 - 42)

This report presents the three-year Service Plans for April 2019 to March 2022 
for the service areas under the remit of this Committee. 

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee:

Considers the Service Plans for 2019-2022 as set out at Annexe 1 and 
makes any observations to the Management Team and any policy 
recommendations to the Executive.

8.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 2018/2019 (OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2019)  (Pages 43 - 84)

The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 
performance for the third quarter of 2018-19. The report, set out at Annexe 1, 
is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive. 
At the request of the Chairman and Vice-chairman of the Housing O&S 
Committee this item will be presented to the Housing O&S Committee for 
information only.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committees considers 
the performance of the service areas under the remit of the committee as 
set out in Annexe 1 to this report and makes any recommendations to 
senior management or the Executive as appropriate.

9.  CHANGES TO HEALTH ARRANGEMENTS  

To receive a presentation on the revised NHS and Integrated Care System and 
Partnership arrangements

10.  CARELINE SERVICE OVERVIEW  (Pages 85 - 88)

To provide an overview of the service that Careline provides and to provide an 
update on how the service is progressing. 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the service continues to move forward on the 
progress it has made over the last year focussing on operating as 
efficiently as possible by embedding the changes to back office 
procedures and the implementation of the service using the Agresso 
database, excellent customer service, and business development.

11.  COMMUNITY MEALS SERVICE  (Pages 89 - 94)

The previous Meals on Wheels Service, delivered by The Royal Voluntary 
Service, operating out of Brightwells Gostrey Centre in Farnham transitioned 
on 16 January 2017 to a freshly cooked nutritious meal service delivered 



through local organisations in the 4 key habitant areas of Waverley.

The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the committee on the new 
service, highlighting the key successes and challenges faced through the 
transition and the future direction of the service.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee considers the findings of this report, and provides comment 
or feedback to officers.

12.  MEMORIAL HALL PROJECT AND USAGE  

To receive a report regarding the Memorial Hall Project and monitor of Hall 
usage (to follow). 

13.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting).

Officer contacts:
Wendy Cooper, Scrutiny Policy Officer 

Tel. 01483 523496 or email: wendy.cooper@waverley.gov.uk
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer

Tel. 01483 523224 or email: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 1
20.11.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  20 NOVEMBER 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chairman)
Cllr Liz Wheatley (Vice Chairman)
Cllr David Else
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Sam Pritchard and Cllr Ross Welland

24. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 September 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Apologies for absence were received 
from Councillors Sam Pritchard and Ross Welland. 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

27. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none. 

28. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were none. 

29. HEALTH INEQUALITIES ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda item 6.)  

The Committee was reminded about the Health Inequalities review which had been 
undertaken by Members from the Committee and completed in June 2018. The final 
report, and its recommendations, were endorsed by the Executive on 10 July 2018. 
As part of the review, an action plan was drawn 
[...]
 in cooperation with their 

teams and Portfolio Holders to set out the service objectives for the coming three years 
in line with the Corporate Strategy 2018-2023 and the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2019-2022.

2. In the past, Service Plans have focused on the current financial year only. In order to 
more closely align them with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), each 
Service Plan now covers the period up to 2022. As an important management tool they 
include business as usual outcomes and actions as well as service-wide projects and 
cross cutting projects. The Plans are ‘living’ documents and will be subject to 
continuous improvement to reflect the needs of the organisation. Progress on Service 
Plans will be monitored on a quarterly basis through the Corporate Performance Report. 

3. Set out at Annexe 1 is the Service Plan for Communities together with the Licensing 
section from the Environment Service Plan. The Economic Development Section from 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7.



the Communities Plan falls under the remit of Value for Money and Customer Service 
O&S and therefore will not need to be considered at this meeting. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee:

Considers the Service Plans for 2019-2022 as set out at Annexe 1 and makes any 
observations to the Management Team and any policy recommendations to the Executive.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Louise Norie
Title:  Corporate Policy Manager
Telephone:  01483 523464
E-mail: louise.norie@waverley.gov.uk

Name: Nora Copping
Title:  Policy & Performance Officer
Telephone:  01483 523465
E-mail: nora.copping@waverley.gov.uk

Page 22

mailto:louise.norie@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:nora.copping@waverley.gov.uk


Service:
Communities Service

Outcome 1. Culture contributes to the wellbeing of all our communit
[...]
erley’s performance 
information, including financial data, is an integral part of the corporate performance 
management process, enabling the council to maintain value for money across its 
services.

Legal Implications:
Some indicators are based on statutory returns, which the council must make to the 
Government.

Background

The Council monitors its performance through a broad range of measures such as:  
 Key performance indicators 
 Progress of service plan actions
 Progress of Internal Audit recommendations
 Complaints 
 Workforce data

Page 43

Agenda Item 8.



 Finance
 Housing Delivery

A comprehensive report is collated at the end of each quarter and includes a corporate 
overview section with the Chief Executive’s comments, followed by service specific 
sections with Heads of Service feedback on the performance in their area.

The report is used as a performance management tool by senior management and it is 
presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to scrutinise the progress against the 
Council’s goals and objectives. 

Although the report contains information about all services, each of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees is only required to consider those sections of the report specific to its 
service area remit.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees remits are listed below:

Value for Money and Customer Service O&S Committee:
- Customer and Corporate Services
- Finance
- Policy and Governance

Community Wellbeing O&S Committee:
- Communities Services
- Environmental Services – Licencing only

Environment O&S Committee:
- Environmental Services
- Planning

Housing O&S Committee (information only):
- Housing Operations
- Housing Strategy and Delivery

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the performance of 
the service areas under their remit as set out in Annexe 1 to this report and makes any 
recommendations to senior management or the Executive as appropriate.

Background Papers

There are n
[...]
rt of this, the team will endeavour to develop better 
partnership working with OT’s/hospitals/GP’s/community groups.

Conclusion

The service continues to perform well, generating a healthy surplus year on year. Whilst 
there are apparent opportunities for growth, the 5% target remains challenging to achieve, 
and this is also reflected in our historic data, and is mirrored by other providers of these 
services.  However, our objective is to continue to grow the service, reaching more 
vulnerable residents across the borough, and the work that has been undertaken to 
streamline back office procedures, and changes in personnel, will improve our service 
delivery and enable the service to focus on the growth of our service more effectively.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the service continues to move forward on the progress it has made 
over the last year focussing on operating as efficiently as possible by embedding the 
changes to back office procedures and the implementation of the service using the 
Agresso database, excellent customer service, and business development. 

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: David Brown Telephone: 01483 523358
 E-mail: david.brown@waverley.gov.uk

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - COMMUNITY WELLBEING

19 FEBRUARY 2019

Title:  

UPDATE ON THE COMMUNITY MEALS SERVICE 
[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jenny Else]

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

The previous Meals on Wheels Service, delivered by The Royal Voluntary Service, 
operating out of Brightwells Gostrey Centre in Farnham transitioned on 16 January 2017 to 
a freshly cooked nutritious meal service delivered through local organisations in the 4 key 
habitant areas of Waverley.

The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the committee on the new service, 
highl
[...]
and costs to deliver the service will continue to be monitored, particularly given 
increases in food costs.  It will therefore be necessary for the organisations to review their 
prices going forward and it may come to the point in the future when the organisations may 
need to charge differing prices in order to sustain their own service.   

3. Review of the New Community Meals Service

3.1 Numbers 
The new meals service has been growing from strength to strength since the transition on 
16 January 2017.  On the day of transfer, every client received a meal.  Meals are 
currently delivered to 152 people across Waverley; there is a high turnover of clients due 
to the nature of the service.  Most clients only take up the service when they are at their 
most vulnerable and often before they require a higher need of care or sadly pass away. 
Clients need to meet an agreed universal eligibility criteria.

In a 12 month period (1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018) the new meal service delivered:
 23,836 hot meals
 1,366 frozen meals
 2,184 teas

3.2  Volunteers 
When working towards the day of transition a key concern was ensuring that as many of 
the existing RVS volunteers moved across to the new service to provide continuity to the 
clients. On the day of transition virtually all volunteers transferred which was a big success 
for the individual providers as they had to build the trust and confidence of this cohort of 
individuals.  Only weeks after moving across the organisations were receiving positive 
feed back, such as;
a. Haslewey volunteer - “I have been doing this for over 10 years and the service and 

meals are the best that they have ever been” 
b. Godalming volunteer – “the meals are so much nicer and it is working well, please 

pass on my compliments to the staff restaurant as they are doing such a good job”  

3.3  Clients 
It is important to remember that to the client this service is more than just a freshly cooked 
meal. It is a vital community service 

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 1
19.02.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  19 FEBRUARY 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chairman)
Cllr Liz Wheatley (Vice Chairman)
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mike Hodge

Cllr Anna James
Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Ross Welland

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Val Henry and Cllr Denis Leigh

Also Present
Councillor David Beaman and Councillor James Edwards

34. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Denis Leigh and Val Henry. 
Councillor Patricia Ellis was in attendance as a substitute. 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

37. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

A question was received from Heather Hullah as follows:

With reference to the Committee’s briefing and discussion on loneliness and social 
isolation at their meeting in November 2018, can you provide an update on what 
Waverley is doing to expand the reach of activities that address loneliness and 
social isolation, such as Men’s  Shed in Cranleigh and the Otago Falls Prevention 
classes in Haslemere and Farnham; and, whether there are any plans to provide 
social support for new mothers in view of the planned closure of the SCC Children’s 
Centres in Haslemere and Farnham
 
The Chairman responded:

The Communities and Leisure Services Teams continued to work in partnership 
with the voluntary sector, statutory organisations and Places Leisure to deliver 
activities and services across the borough, both in community settings and 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 2
19.02.19

Waverley’s Leisure Centres, promoting them to the wider community.  The council 
was embarking on a review of its Ageing Well Action Plan and this would include 
reviewing preventative services and activities to help address loneliness and rural 
isolation for Waverley’s older residents; support for carers, particularly older carers; 
increase the Let’s Get Steady programme across the borough; the offer for older 
people at Farnham Memorial Hall; and activities for people living with dementia.
 
Waverley’s Leisure Team were working in partnership with Places Leisure and 
health colleagues to plan and deliver a number of projects, and although these were 
not specifically to address loneliness and social isolation this was a significant and  
beneficial by-product.  These include extending the Otago provision across the 
borough, Sandy Hill activities, Friday Night Project for young people (already 
launched and extremely successfully in Cranleigh and due to launch in Farnham in 
Spring), and the Forever Active programmes at the leisure centres for older people.  
 
In relation to providing social support for new mothers in view of the planned 
closure of the Surrey County Council’s Children’s Centres in Haslemere and 
Farnham, although it was not directly part of Waverley’s remit to fill this gap there 
were opportunities through activities at the leisure centres, and through arts and 
cultural organisations Maltings.

After giving the response, the Chairman suggested that it may be beneficial to have 
a task and finish group on loneliness in the new Council Year,

38. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were none.

39. FARNHAM POST OFFICE REPORT (Agenda item 6.)  

The Committee received a report outlining the consultation on proposals to relocate 
Farnham Post Office within the curtilage of WH Smith at 14, The Borough, 
Farnham. The consultation period would end on 6 March and the Committee was 
asked for its view in order for a response to be sent to the consultation. 

Mark Gibson, the Post Office External Affairs Manager, was present to outline the 
proposal and respond to any questions. 

Mark gave some background to the current Post Office service and reported that 5 
years ago the Post Office had started a process of transformation to enable the 
business to develop with the times, introduce new services and extend opening 
times. Working with WH Smith allowed the Post Office to retain a presence on the 
high street.  The Committee was assured that, despite perceptions, the move was 
not a done deal and the PO wanted their feedback and that of the public. There 
would be a consultation event the following week. 

Councillor Beaman asked how many other locations the Post Office had considered 
in the high street, as WH Smith was on a very narrow pathway where there was a 
lot of traffic. Mark responded that the PO understood the importance of a post office 
in the community and was aware of the petition. The PO wanted to go into 
partnership with a Farnham retailer which was a good fit; they had a number of 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 3
19.02.19

partnerships with WH Smith in other locations and had confidence in the operating 
model. 

The existing location of the post office in Farnham was leased from the Royal Mail, 
and the PO was not aware of the long-term plans for the premises. 

Councillor Hodge asked about the access, noting it was a restrictive part of town 
with heavy traffic, and asked if there was any intention of improving the entrance to 
the store. Mark responded that it would be difficult because of the infrastructure of 
the building, but that this was no different for all the shops along that route. Inside 
they were making a number of changes to improve access to the post office from 
the shop entrance. 

Councillor Else asked about the services currently provided, and whether the same 
level of service would be provided after it moved. Mark confirmed that there would 
be no change to the services offered, except for the loss of the ATM. There would 
be an increased focus on self service, with two machines available; but the PO did 
still see the need to have face to face interaction with customers. 

Councillor Wheatley raised her concerns about the robustness of the partnership 
with WH Smith, citing the Godalming post office which had been situated in the 
bookshop (Waterstones) but had been required to move. Mark responded that it 
was impossible to predict what would happen on the high street over the next five 
years; however, they were confident that the partnership with WH Smith was viable. 
Councillor Wheatley asked what would happen to the current post office staff. Mark 
advised that they would have the opportunity to transfer to the new location, be 
redeployed, or to leave with a service package.

In response to Councillor James’ question about the timing of the relocation, Mark 
reiterated that the post office was not closing and the service was not being down 
graded. The relocation and provision of services from within WH Smith would 
secure the future of the post office on the high street.  

Councillor Ellis was concerned whether a similar approach might be taken to 
providing post office services in Cranleigh. Mark was not able to comment 
specifically on any plans for Cranleigh, but there was a general plan to move away 
from directly operated post offices. 

Councillor Pritchard asked what had prompted the move, and what would happen to 
the sorting office. Mark responded that the building was owned by Royal Mail and 
the post office premises were leased from the Royal Mail. The move was to secure 
a financially sustainable location for the business.  

In response to the Chairman, Mark confirmed that there would be continuity of 
service during the move to WH Smith. The Chairman was pleased for this 
assurance but was disappointed that consideration had not been given to other 
locations for the service, such as Elphicks. 

Councillor Edwards, as Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, felt that there 
was a sound business case for the move; however, there were some genuine 
concerns about the location and access for customers.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 4
19.02.19

The Committee AGREED that a letter should be sent expressing regret that this 
was happening, but they were pleased that the post office was not closing and that 
there would be a continuation of service. There was concern about the suitability of 
the location of WH Smith, the layout/accessibility inside and that consideration 
should be given to whether there were other locations where it could be better 
suited or if they could make better use of the current space. It was agreed that the 
letter should come from the Chief Executive and expressing concern, not just for 
Farnham Post Office but for Post Offices through out the Waverley.      

40. SERVICE PLANS 2019-2022 (Agenda item 7.)  

The Committee was presented with the three year Service Plans for the services 
under its remit, and asked to consider comment on the objectives and actions 
proposed by Heads of Service. 

The Committee noted that the Service Plans had been prepared by Heads of 
Service and their teams and Portfolio Holders, and described the service objectives 
for the coming three years in line with the Corporate Strategy 2018-2023 and the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2019-2022.  In the past, Service Plans had 
focused on the current financial year only. In order to be more closely aligned with 
the Council’s MTFP, each Service Plan now covered the period up to 2022. As an 
important management tool they included business as usual outcomes and actions 
as well as service-wide and cross-cutting projects.

The Committee thanked officers for the service plans and were pleased with 
progress so far and hoped that this continued. They asked that Richard Homewood 
look into Taxi drivers and whether they needed a standard or enhanced DBS. 
Taking into account the question of the public speaker at the start of the meeting, 
they suggested that they look into loneliness in the next Council year. 

The Committee endorsed the Service Plans to the Executive for approval. 

41. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 2018/2019 (OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2019) (Agenda item 8.)  

The Committee received a report outlining corporate performance for the third 
quarter of 2018/19. The report was used as a performance management tool by 
senior management and it was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to scrutinise the progress against the Council’s goals and objectives. 

The Committee noted the report and was pleased to see that there had been a 
number of successes by the services under its remit. The report was noted, and the 
Committee thanked officers for a clear and thorough report.  

42. CHANGES TO HEALTH ARRANGEMENTS (Agenda item 9.)  

The Committee received a presentation on the new health landscape and changes 
to health arrangements. The NHS has a new long term plan and a new approach 
for health services focussed on:

 Giving people more control over their own health and the care they receive
 Encouraging more collaboration between GPs and community services, as 

‘primary care networks’, to increase the services they could provide jointly



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 5
19.02.19

 Increasing the focus on NHS organisations working with their local partners, 
as ‘Integrated Care Systems’ (ICS), to plan and deliver services which meet 
the needs of their communities.

The NHS wanted to increase its contribution to tackling some of the most significant 
causes of ill health, including new action to help people stop smoking, overcome 
drinking problems and avoid Type 2 diabetes, with a particular focus on the 
communities and groups of people most affected by these problems. The NHS 
workforce would be increased, training and recruiting more professionals – more 
clinical placements for undergraduate nurses, more medical school places and 
more routes into the NHS such as apprenticeships. There was an aim to make the 
NHS a better place to work, so more staff stayed in the NHS and felt able to make 
better use of their skills and experience for patients.

The NHS wanted to provide more convenient access to services and health 
information for patients, with the new NHS App as a digital ‘front door’; better 
access to digital tools and patient records for staff; and improvements to the 
planning and delivery of services based on the analysis of patient and population 
data. Additionally, the NHS wanted to continue working with doctors and other 
health professionals to identify ways to reduce duplication in how clinical services 
are delivered, make better use of the NHS’ combined buying power to get 
commonly-used products more cheaply, and reduce spend on administration.

The Committee was advised that nationally there would be a shift toward devolution 
of powers, responsibilities, and funding away from central organisations (e.g. NHS 
England) to local areas. Outside of Greater Manchester, Surrey Heartlands was the 
second Devolved Care System – this meant that there was significant pressure to 
deliver and the area was under the national spotlight. There were 10 ICS areas. As 
part of the Surrey Heartlands ICS structure, three Integrated Care Partnerships 
(ICP) had been created. The ICPs included commissioners and providers for each 
area coming together to deliver health and care services in partnership. These 
partnerships would be responsible for the delivery of care to their populations. It 
would be the responsibility of the ICPs to deliver best practice care for their 
populations and to set local outcomes that achieved the core outcomes of the ICS 
while also reflecting the local priorities of their population.

The aim was that the ICS and ICPs would be operating under shadow 
arrangements from April 2019. The ICS would develop and implement their own 
strategies for the next five years. By April 2019 local plans would be published for 
2019/20 and by Autumn 2019 local five year plans would be published. 

The Committee welcomed the proposals and felt that it was good progress. The 
main concern was resources and whether or not this new approach could be 
achieved. 

43. CARELINE SERVICE OVERVIEW (Agenda item 10.)  

The Committee received a report on the Careline service including an update on 
progress against the business plan. 

The Committee noted that Careline continued to perform well, generating a healthy 
surplus year on year. Whilst there were apparent opportunities for growth, the 5% 
target remained challenging to achieve, and was mirrored by other providers of 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 6
19.02.19

similar services. The Council’s objective was to continue to grow the service, 
reaching more vulnerable residents across the borough, and the work that had been 
undertaken to streamline back office procedures, and changes in personnel, would 
improve the service delivery and enable a focus on growing the service more 
effectively. 

The Committee asked whether the service was promoted via medical centres and 
General Practice surgeries. Officers confirmed that the service was promoted in this 
way but they were looking at other ways to advertise the benefits of Careline. The 
Council’s selling point was that they installed the equipment and that there were no 
upfront costs. 

The Committee noted the report. 

44. COMMUNITY MEALS SERVICE (Agenda item 11.)  

The Committee received an update on the delivery of the Community Meals 
Service. This service had previously been delivered by the Royal Voluntary Service 
operating out of the Brightwells Gostrey Centre in Farnham. The report highlighted 
the key successes and challenges faced through the transition and the future 
direction of the service.  

The Committee noted that the new meals service had been gone from strength to 
strength since the transition on 16 January 2017. Meals were currently delivered to 
152 people across Waverley. Clients needed to meet an agreed universal eligibility 
criteria, and most clients only took up the service when they were at their most 
vulnerable. Inevitably, there was a high turnover as customers moved into care 
homes or died. 

In a 12 month period (1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018) the new meal service 
delivered:

 23,836 hot meals
 1,366 frozen meals
 2,184 teas

The Committee was pleased that the service was working well but was concerned 
with the reliance on volunteers for staffing. Members were reassured that while the 
service was delivered by volunteers it was professionally managed, with a focus on 
expanding the pool of volunteers supporting the service to ensure its future. Officers 
welcomed the suggestion that schools might be used as distribution centres and 
welcomed any further ideas to support the service. 

45. MEMORIAL HALL PROJECT AND USAGE (Agenda item 12.)  

This item was deferred to the next meeting. 

46. WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item )  

The work programme was tabled and noted. It was noted that there would be an 
induction programme for new councillors following the elections, including an 
introduction to overview and scrutiny; and an introduction to the remit of the 
committee at the start of the June meeting. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 7
19.02.19

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.54 pm

Chairman


